JOINT RESOLUTION AMENDING PERSIGO 201 SERVICE AREA

Grand Junction Resolution No. 60-00 Mesa County Resolution No. MCM 2000-74

WHEREAS, on October 13, 1998, the City of Grand Junction ("City") and Mesa County ("County") entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement relating to City Growth and Joint Policy Making for the Persigo Sewer System ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the following:

- 1. A common goal and community value between the City and the County is to agree on, and adopt, the boundaries of the Persigo 201 sewer service area.
- 2. The City and County shall jointly establish and provide policy direction relating to the System, including acting jointly regarding any changes to the Persigo 201 sewer service area.
- 3. The parties agree that the Urban Growth Area (UGA) and the 201 should be the same, although amendments are required to accomplish this consistency, except that Clifton Sanitation District I and II will be excluded from the Persigo 201 sewer service area.
- 4. Within one year of the effective date of the Agreement, the parties agree to, in good faith, amend the Urban Growth Boundary, or the 201, or both, so that such boundaries and areas are identical; and

WHEREAS, on July 29, 1999, the Mesa County Planning Commission and the Grand Junction Planning Commission held a joint public hearing and amended the definition of the UGA to be the same as the Persigo 201 sewer service area and Clifton Sanitation Districts I and II, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City and County held joint public hearings on October 26, 1999, December 13, 1999, and March 13, 2000 to discuss changes to the Persigo 201 sewer service area boundary; and

WHEREAS, legal descriptions for Clifton Sanitation Districts I and II and Orchard Mesa Sanitation District have been used to define portions of the Persigo 201 sewer service area boundary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT JOINTLY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF MESA, COLORADO AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO.

- 1. The Persigo 201 sewer service area boundary is hereby amended as reflected on the attached Exhibit A.
- 2. The attached Exhibit A replaces Exhibit A previously attached to the 1998 Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Grand Junction and Mesa County relating to City growth and joint policy making for the Persigo Sewer System.
- 3. Both the City and County recognize that their joint decision and recommendation regarding the Persigo 201 sewer service area boundary amendment is subject to the approval of others pursuant to the Federal Clean Water Act and implementing regulations.
- 4. City and County staffs are directed to submit the attached map to the appropriate agencies for approval.

Passed and Adopted this 21st day of June, 2000, by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction.

Attest:	
/s/ Stephanie Nye Stephanie Nye, Grand Junction City Clerk	/s/ Gene Kinsey Gene Kinsey, President of the Council
Passed and Adopted this 22nd day of May, 2000, by the Board of County Commissioners of Mesa County.	
	MESA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
Attest:	By:/s/ Doralyn B. Genova, Chairman
/s/ Monika Todd, Mesa County Clerk & Recorder	